Case: 17-15807, 03/11/2019, ID: 11222546, DktEntry: 84, Page 1 of 21

CASE NOS. 17-15807 & 17-16000

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD ZABRISKIE; KRISTIN ZABRISKIE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona No. CV-13-02260-PHX-SRB

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW & ECONOMIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Seth E. Mermin
Hanne Jensen
CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW
& ECONOMIC JUSTICE
UC BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 643-3519
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	.1
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	.2
ARGUMENT	.4
I. EN BANC REVIEW IS REQUIRED TO RESOLVE THE FUNCTIONAL SPLIT IN THIS CIRCUIT ABOUT WHETHER FANNIE MAE IS A CONSUMER REPORTING AGENCY UNDER THE FCRA	
II. BECAUSE DISTRICT COURTS AND HANDLERS OF CONSUMER INFORMATION LOOK TO THIS CIRCUIT FOR GUIDANCE, THIS CASE WILL IMPACT JUDICIAL DECISIONS AND INDUSTRY CONDUCT NATIONWIDE.	8
III. THE RULE ADOPTED BY THE PANEL MAJORITY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PREVIOUS DECISIONS REGARDING RESPONSIBILITY FOR AUTOMATED SYSTEMS AND LEAVES CONSUMERS WITHOUT A REMEDY FOR CLEAR VIOLATIONS OF THE FCRA.	
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
Banneck v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n, 2018 WL 2287656 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2018)2, 6
Bracken v. Fannie Mae Consumer Resource Center Inc., 2014 WL 5527837 (D.S.C. Oct. 31, 2014)9
Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC, 617 F.3d 688, 722 (3d Cir. 2010)11
Crane v. Am. Home Mortg. Corp., 2004 WL 1529165 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 7, 2004)
Dunnigan v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp., 184 F. Supp. 3d 726, 735-36 (D. Minn. 2016)
Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)
FTC v. Neovi, 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)
In re Reynoso, 477 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2007)
McCalmont v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n, 677 F. App'x 331 (9th Cir. 2017)
Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Rels., 413 U.S. 376 (1973)4
Zabriskie v. Fed. Nat'l Home Mortgag. Ass'n, No. 2:13-cv-02260-SRB (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2019)

STATUTES
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)12
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(g)(1)(B)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Lane, Ben, Wells Fargo Reveals Software Error Led to Hundreds of Faulty Foreclosures, HOUSING WIRE (Nov. 6, 2018)
Lucas, Tim, Lenders May Never Again Ask You For Pay Stubs, W-2s, Or Bank Statements, THE MORTGAGE REPORTS (Jun. 20, 2017)
Olson, Scott, <i>Underwriting Predictability Is the Elephant in the Room</i> , Scotsman Guide (May 2018)17
Ramirez, Kelsey, Fannie, Freddie Dual AUS Transforms Mortgage Industry, HOUSING WIRE (Jun. 21, 2018)17
Womble Bond Dickinson, Take a Load Off, Fannie, JDSUPRA (Jan. 14, 2019)3
Rules
Fed. R. App. P. 352
Fed. R. App. P 292
Ninth Cir. R. 29-22
